
Indian River County Purchasing Division 
purchasing@indianriver.gov 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 

Issue Date:  March 3, 2024 

Project Name: Fairgrounds AG Pavilion Roof Coating 

ITB Number: 2024040 

ITB Opening Date: March 22, 2024.

This addendum is being released to answer questions received to date. Duplicate questions may not be 
responded to. The information and documents contained in this addendum are hereby incorporated in 
the invitation to bid. This addendum must be acknowledged where indicated on the Bid form, or the bid 
may be declared non-responsive.

Questions and Answers 

1. Can you please release a specification for any product(s) that will provide a 15-year warranty? 

 The County has no specification to release. 

2. Is there an engineer's estimate for this project? 
Estimate is $85,875 

3. Will you consider other products and procedures before, and, or after time of award? 

 See response to question 19. 

4. What is the base / ground of the pavilion? (dirt, gravel, concrete?) 

 Dirt 

5. Will you provide a specification for the waterproofing of the fasteners? 

#9400 Eterna-Sil Premium Silicone Mastic or similar

6. Can you provide a specification for the fasteners? 

 No specification is available. 

7. Can you provide a specification for the coating that is already on the roof? 

 Metal panels are only coated with the factory paint 

8. Will you provide drawings of the overhead lighting replacement? 
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 For Skylight replacement see attached roof deck plan. 

9. When was this pavilion built? 

This pre-engineered metal structure was originally constructed in 1986, with some modifications 
completed in 1991. 

10. When were the coatings previously applied? 

 Roof was replaced in 2014 and has original paint. 

11. What type of coatings are currently on the roof? 

 Metal panels are only coated with the factory paint 

12. 
Who was the manufacturer of the building?... pg. 12 says pressure clean the building to the 
manufacture's specifications. 

 Ludwig Building Systems, Inc. 

13. Can you release the manufactures specifications of the building? 

 See attached plans. 

14. Will you allow storage of equipment on site? 

 Yes. 

15. Will you allow utilization of electricity / potable water on site? 

 Yes. 

16. Will there be a dumpster on site that can be utilized for daily minimal garbage and debris? 

 Yes, but not for construction debris. 

17. 
Is there a previously completed job similar to scope you will release to compare previously 
submitted pricing? 

 There is no previously completed job for this building to compare this project to. 

18. Are there any local preference clauses in this solicitation? 

Per page 6 of the Bid documents “Local Preference: County has no local ordinance or preferences, 
as set for in Florida Statues section 255.0991(2) in place, therefore no preference prohibited by 
that section will be considered in the acceptance, review or award of this bid.” 

19. Will you accept a different warranty / terms with other manufactures and applicators? 

Different terms with other manufacturers and applicators may be considered at the sole 
discretion of the County. 

20. 
Would you be interested in rescinding this solicitation and utilizing a sqft dollar figure that was 
publicly solicitated, won, and piggy backable? 

 We are not interested in rescinding this solicitation. 



Addendum 2

Attachments 
Ag Pavilion Plans 
Roof Deck Plan 
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